
Arts
in a state of change

How Japan's creative sectors reflect the changing lives
 and landscapes in rural and urban communities

A WCMT travel fellowship report
by Kate Organ 



2

Thanks

The Winston Churchill Memorial Trust

This study trip was made possible by its part-funding by the WCMT. Apart from the helpful funding, the Trust 
also adds a sense of purpose and responsibility, and connects me to a great resource and network of other 
fellows who have travelled to be inspired by other countries and cultures. Thanks especially to Julia Weston 
for her encouragement and to other fellows in the WCMT’s Arts and Older People Theme who inspired me to 
complete this fellowship despite a near disastrous start. 

All the people who gave time and insights to their work and pointed me in the right direction for a brilliant 
journey

Takashi Serizawa and Hitoshi Matsuko of Saitama Triennale & P3 art and environment
Yasue Habara at Toride Art Project
Yasuko Hayashi at Artfront Gallery
Yoko Hayashi at Arts Alive
Ayako Miura
Matsuo Mayuko and Nobu Amenomori at Breaker Project and the 'Hairy Sisters' there.
Katsuko Saito at Outenin 
Ukegawa Sachiko and all the staff at Saitama Arts Foundation and the Gold Theatre members
Kenji Kondo and his colleagues at Kiito 
Iku Otani and Aya at Dance Box, Kobe
Yasue Manami at British Council, Japan
Ken Bartlett

To the residents, staff and volunteers involved in all the artworks and projects I visited. Memorable and 
copious acts of kindness, hospitality and patience with my stilted and almost non-existent Japanese. 

To the artists and curators whose vision and skill enabled me to add the imagination to my itinerary.

To family, colleagues and friends in the UK who encouraged me to take on this challenge and take up this 
opportunity and Emily Deller for looking after the cat! 

Above all, Rune Kobayashi-san, without whom my trip would not have been half as informed or enjoyable.

Publication design by Gareth Courage (garethcourage.co.uk)

http://garethcourage.co.uk


3

Contents

05 01 Introduction
06-17 02  Festivals
18-25 03  Creative citizens of Kobe
26-29 04  Citizens & Artists
30-37 05  Arts Projects & Urban Change
38-41 06  Conclusions
42-49 07  Appendices
50 07          Index

 



4



5

Every journey is made from a specific starting point, in a 
particular time-frame, with a certain set of baggage. 
My Churchill Fellowship journey began 4 years ago but 
was disrupted by being struck by Dengue Fever only a few 
days into a journey through India and Nepal. I was going to 
explore the arts and old age and came away with a strong 
insight into what it might be like to be dying and a not 
unreasonable fear of being re-infected with this often-
fatal illness.

I changed the focus of my travel fellowship and went to 
Japan, where Dengue Fever is very rare, but whose ageing 
population is a major issue.

My whole career has been in arts - practice, policy and 
management. It began around 1973 and has brought me 
into contact with the role of the arts across a wide range of 
contexts. Although I began this fellowship within the Trust’s 
Arts and Older People theme, I was interested to look more 
widely at examples of how the arts can be part of the way 
in which communities face significant change – those that 
are thrust upon us and those we wish to take responsibility 
for in shaping the future.

It is impossible to consider Japan without taking stock 
of the enormous scale of upheaval and disaster that the 
people of this country have endured in living memory. City 
upon city has been rebuilt since deliberate destruction 
at the end of World War 2. Some have been rebuilt after 
earthquake or tsunami. Human invention and communal 
spirit continue to respond to the threats and effects 
of earthquakes and natural disasters. The national 
commitment to peace is experienced in the demeanour, the 
language, and the rituals and considerations of daily life.

My journey took me to diverse locations where the arts 
are made and displayed to offer a way of understanding 
the universe and our place in it. One of my first visits was 
to an epic exhibition - The Universe and Art - at the Mori 
Art Museum, a mainstream commercial gallery on the 53rd 
floor of the shiny Mori Tower in Roppongi Hills.

I also visited spaces where the arts offer a dialogue 
between people in distress, in isolation and as memorial; 
where they are part of a ritual, bridging a spiritual and 
daily life; where they are being harnessed (or unleashed?) 

to drive the economy of places whose traditional industries 
have evolved or disappeared. 

I came away with a strong impression that, in Japan, art is 
not understood as a stand-alone human act or artefact but 
is integrated into a sense of place and social collaboration, 
through architecture, landscape, clothing, utensils, food, 
religion and philosophy, learning and place making. 
As a visitor, I tended to look benignly and enthusiastically 
on all that Japan showed me. I did not look at the high 
rates of alcoholism and suicide. 

I was aware that excessive working and commuting hours 
were constraining rates of making babies and adding to the 
decline in the population and the threat to the economy. I 
worried that throw-away toothbrushes and hairbrushes in 
every hotel room were unnecessarily ending up in landfill 
sites. 

To what extent lessons can be learnt from such a different 
culture, history and landscape is uncertain. I have worked 
from Birmingham for many years – a city which embraced 
culture and the creative industries as an important part 
of its own renewal in the decline of its motor industry 
dependency at the latter end of the 20th century. I worked 
on big national projects such as a Sing Up and Creative 
Partnerships – to forge, encourage and demonstrate 
the links between creativity and effective learning in the 
millennium generation. I celebrated the opening of the 
magnificent Library of Birmingham opened by Mulala 
Yousafzai, signalling dignity and hope for the city in 2013. 
But as I travelled through Japan, I knew that the support 
for and understanding of the value of these services can 
easily be threatened by waves of utilitarianism – and that 
frightens me. 

The examples I bring back illustrate the essential role and 
power of arts in fostering resilience, hope and imagination 
in places facing momentous change. 

 Kate Organ

01 Introduction



6

Mr Hayato Otani was born and raised on 
Ogijima – a one-village island 2km long and 
1km wide, accessible by a ferry every 2 hours 
during daylight from the port of Takamatsu. 
Mr Otani is a master lacquerer. This region of 
Kanaga (formerly known as Sanuki) has been 
renowned for the vibrancy of its lacquer work1 
– a material and process which speaks so 
eloquently of many aspects of Japanese life 
and values.

Lacquering (urushi) is an ancient means 
of renewing and re-assigning objects; of 
preserving things which would otherwise 
deteriorate; of embellishing everyday objects 
to become jewel-like; a material used in 
many of the everyday ritual and spiritual acts 
of Japanese traditions – the serving of tea, 
containers for inks for the painting of scrolls 
and screens; tableware and tables and even 
coffins can be treated this way.

Mr Otani’s family home is wooden and in need 
of renovation. In the context of the Setouchi 
Triennale, he works with fellow lacquer artist 
Shozo Kitaoka and a team of young lacquer 
artists, to renovate the house to become the 
Maison de Urushi – The House of Lacquer. 
Two rooms are completely lacquered – floor, 
walls and ceilings. One is black using the 
Choshitsu technique and one is white. They 
are places of exquisite beauty. Visitors can 
look, sit, take tea, or attend a class. They can 
buy smaller lacquered objects as gifts and 
souvenirs.



7

In the Meiji restoration period the cities on its shores grew 
to be industrial hotspots. In the 20th century it has seen 
its islands and ports become variously: industrial waste 
dumping plants, centres for olive and tangerine cultivation, 
a world heritage site, and a sanatorium (formerly a place 
which segregated people with Hansens Disease by law).

Now the inhabited islands of Seto have seen at least 
half a century of significant depopulation. The remaining 
residents are increasingly predominantly elderly. In many 
islands, there are more empty abandoned houses than 
those which are lived in and schools are scarce, as are 
resident children. 

The Setouchi Triennale is a major arts festival taking 
place across twelve of the Seto Sea islands, lasting 108 
days, with 1000 days in between each festival dedicated 
to collaborative creative acts between artists, islanders, 
and administrative bodies. 2016 saw the third festival 
take place. Its scale is quite remarkable – about 200 
artworks (85 of which are permanent); participating artists 
from 33 countries, volunteers of all ages, impacts felt by 
individuals, communities, commerce, landscape, and the 
economy.  In 2015 it won the Grand Prix Japan Tourism 
Award for its approach to Local Regeneration.

My personal experience of attending the Trienniale 
was to be immersed in beautiful landscapes, convivial 
conversations with many interesting people from many 
parts of SE Asia and beyond, encounters with a vast range 
of artworks, and some seeringly poignant and downright 
tragic stories of loss and cruelty.  The key characteristics of 

02 Festivals:
The Setouchi Triennale
The Seto Inland Sea is in SW Japan between Hiroshima and Osaka. Over 
700 islands rise out of its water. In the Edo period (1603-1868) it was the 
main trading and navigational route serving the whole of Japan and led to 
Osaka becoming the economic centre of Japan.

the Festival are:

• Contemporary Art made by leading and up and coming 
artists responding to the landscape, history and lives of the 
islanders. 

• A dialogue between local culture and an international 
perspective; 

• Proactive involvement in the creation and presentation of 
arts by local senior residents  
 
• A large volunteer and apprentice workforce

• Huge visitor numbers -  from across SE Asia – a kind of 
pilgrimage to art – and an adventure which can involve 
ferry journeys, back-packing, staying in dormitories, 
cycling along windy rural roads and paths to discover 
artistic treasures and encounter precious expressions of 
the past and the uncertain futures for those who remain in 
these isolated places. 

• Visitor infrastructure built and developed – increasing 
mobility all year round and between festivals – including 
for other tourist opportunities such as spring and autumn 
tree colours viewing, bird-watching and hiking.

• Memorable and remarkable works of art – some 
temporary, some permanent. (performance arts tend to be 
more prevalent in the summer season) 

The House of Lacquer is just one example of many projects 

1
 Lacquering involves covering the object with the treated, dyed and dried sap 

of Toxicodendron vernicifluum or related trees, applied in several coats to a 
base that is usually wood. This dries to a very hard and smooth surface layer 
which is durable, waterproof, and attractive to feel and look at.



8

which resonate and symbolise the principles and practices 
at the heart of the vision of the Setouchi Triennale.  
– creating something beautiful, honouring and passing 
on skills, creating a purpose for people to visit the island, 
enacting the renewal and re-cycling of the natural resources 
of the earth, finding new purpose.  

Establishing the Setouchi Triennale
Fram Kitagawa pioneered the phenomenon that has swept 
Japan – the creation of festivals that are conceived and 
supported to revitalize various regions of Japan – especially 
the rural areas. The godparent of these festivals is the 
Echigi-Tsumari Art Trienniale, which he inaugurated in 2000 
in the Niigata Prefecture – a region of 300 sq. miles of 
mountains, rice-growing terraces, meandering rivers, snow 
and such a diminishing and elderly population that even the 
annual matsuri (cherry blossom) gatherings are unviable. 
Kitagawa’s book, Art Place Japan2, is a full and fascinating 
account of the thinking behind that Triennale, the struggle 
to set it up, the artworks it has produced and how it inter-
connects with communities of the area.   

ABOVE: Choshitsu  - a characteristic sunuki urushi method  - 
involving first applying multiple coats of colored urushi, then carving 
through it to create a starlike effect.(Photo by Yukicho Koh)

ABOVE TOP: The Black Room at Maison de Urushi (Photo by Kate 
Organ)



9

2
  Art Place Japan by Fram Kitagawa; Princeton Architectural Press; (ISBN 978-

1-61689-424-5);

Setouchi Triennale had a head-start. Naoshima – one of 
the larger Seto islands, had already begun to establish 
itself as a visitor destination for contemporary art fans, 
with two beautiful art galleries– Benesse House (1992) 
and Chichu Art Museum (2004), both designed by Japan’s 
celebrated architect, Tadao Ando. The former being 
not only a gallery but also a hotel for a most exquisite 
encounter between living, art and landscape. 
 
Chichu Art Museum, meanwhile is a subterranean structure 
designed to exhibit artworks in natural light, including 
works by Monet, James Turrell, and Walter De Maria. 
Nearbye island – Teshima - has its Art Museum housing a 
single work Matrix by architect Ryue Nishizawa.  
   
On the strength of the Echigo-Tsumari festival, Fram 
Kitagawa was invited by the Kagawa Prefecture to set about 
creating a Triennale for the Seto area. Its second year 
(2013) attracted 1.07 million visitors and the re-opening of 
a defunct school on one of the islands is seen as one of the 
many signs of its positive impact on the area.  

Tourist Experience
Tourism and its associated economic impact is a major 
force behind this event. The days of my visit coincided 
with the start of the Autumn season of the Triennale and 
a public holiday in Japan. I’d been warned but was still 
stunned by the numbers of visitors.  To reach each island 
involved a Japanese ritual – queuing! We think we’re 
good at it – we cannot compete.   Each ferry departure 
involved strict warnings about being in the queue in time 
to get the last ferry back. “Six people were forced to stay 
on Megajima last night due to the last ferry being full” read 
the notices.

Every square foot of the deck of the ferry (named Artline) 
was full. Every hour or so a couple of hundred people 
disembarked onto a small island with a smart new ferry 
port building, selling maps, postcards, distinctive Setouchi 
Trienniale gifts - tote bags, passport holders, badges, 
mugs, key fobs, t-shirts, towels; many are based on 
the distinctive Yayoi Kusama pumpkins, which are major 
landmarks on Naoshima. 

On some of the islands local people have opened cafes; 
one elderly lady is selling her quirky decorated baby 
buggies; Mr Hayato Otani, gives lacquering classes in his 
Maison de Urushi, bicycles and taxis are for hire; hotels 
on the larger islands are full; some island residents offer 
guests homestay accommodation and an experience of 
daily life in a working agricultural or fishing household. 
Festival evaluation forms are collecting numbers, 
geographic range of visitors and economic impact 
questions – “how much did you spend on meals, hotels, 

TOP: A room with a view at Benesse House Hotel

MIDDLE: Birdseye view of Chichu Art Museum.

BOTTOM: Walter de Maria’s “Time/Timeless/No Time,” 2004 in 
Chichu Art Museum.



10

transport, merchandise, travel to get here?” On 
this holiday weekend the numbers were in danger 
of overwhelming the locations and the art. One 
fellow tourist pondered “is this a bit of a racket?” It 
was indeed tricky to time and coordinate the ferry 
journey, the timed tickets for the indoor galleries, 
the shuttle buses to and from the more remote sites 
with the added tension of catching the last ferry 
back or sleeping who-knows-where on the island. 
As with the inevitable queues around the Mona Lisa 
in the Louvre, the best-known sculptures tended to 
be swamped by a queue for selfies – rather than 
offering any kind of profound artistic or aesthetic 
revelation.

The tension between genuine community 
involvement and art as tourism for economic 
regeneration is one that Kitagawa and the other 
curators and festival directors of Japan are very 
aware of. 

In the early stages of the Echigo-Tsumari, Kitagawa 
local residents responded with, little active 

involvement and even to some extent resistance. 
Many saw the arrival of contemporary art as 
irrelevant – “not for us”, baffling, invasive. Some 
commissioned artists struggled to relate to the 
environment, and lives lived in these rural areas. 
The arrivals and departures of international art stars 
did little to create relationships or unearth authentic 
shared meanings.  Gradually, however, the 
relationships between the landscapes, the works 
of art, their production processes and the stories 
and experiences of the people have deepened 
and become more central to the purpose of these 
festivals and informed the choices of artists and 
commissions.

An oft told tale is of the Marina Abrahmovich work, 
Dream House, which had seemed not to connect to 
the local inhabitants when first created. But when 
damaged in the 2011 earthquake, it was protected 
and adopted by local people, who continue to look 
after it.   
I encountered very many works of art during my 
3-day visit. The landscape, architecture and 

ABOVE: Yayoi Kusama in her studio. (Photo by Go Itami) 



11

artworks raised my visual awareness to such as extent that 
I began to be unsure what was man-made and what was 
“natural”. Rusting corrugated iron, abandoned fishing nets 
and random chairs gave me pause for thought – a sign of 
the artistic renewal of Ogijima or a sign of the decay of the 
island – or both?

Highlight Artworks
 
It isn’t possible to describe or report on all the artworks 
but a few highlights that spoke to me are:

In Memory Bottles by Mayumi Kuri the artist collected 
objects from abandoned houses or asked the residents to 
select items to place in a thousand little bottles that are 
now hanging in a small formerly abandoned warehouse 
where they become an artistic archive of the island. 1000 
images and the stories behind them- celebrating the many 
lives connected to this little island – its past, its people 
and their journeys through life. 

The fishermen of Ogijima were renowned he-men of 
the area. The Team Ogi artists work with them to create 

banners and flags for their boats and a boat dance is 
performed at the Triennale. Ogi School is a collection 
of spaces curated with many works evoking the island’s 
lives. Ogi School‘s artist in residence is the provocative 
Makoto Aida – whose work has been much concerned with 
disasters and apocalyptic visions. He led a programme of 
workshops and talks and created works with cardboard. 

The interactive installation, Organ by Tomoko Taniguchi 
obviously had to be tracked down! It consisted of tubes 
and telescopes meandering from the hilltop communal 
space down through the lanes and gardens of the village to 
the port. Visitors could play it by pumping bellows, blowing 
into it and calling down its multifarious pipes. Like so 
many of the work it was playful and approachable for many 
audiences.

Uncovering Ōshima 
Fram Kitagawa wanted the Setouchi Triennale to include 
as many communities of the Seto Sea as possible. He was 
particularly concerned to include Ōshima, despite the 
authorities’ reluctance to include it on the festival map. 

ABOVE: Yayoi Kusama’s Yellow pumpkin & selfie-seekers. (Photo by 
Kate Organ) 



12

An island shrouded in mystery and to some extent 
national shame.

Since 1909 Ōshima has housed a national facility for 
people affected by Hansen’s disease (Leprosy). It is 
inhabited today by 63 such people, all over 80, and 
their carers.  Until 1993, people with this disease 
were required by various “leprosy prevention” laws to 
live, segregated from mainstream society, in colonies 
under the jurisdiction and management of the police. 
Once the law was repealed, and the island sanatorium 
fell under the care of Dr Kobayashi – a pioneer of 
Hansens Disease treatment -  Ōshima residents were 
“free” to leave. Many though, were estranged from 
their families, disabled by the disease, dependent on 
carers and by now, having only this community as a 
home, had little choice but to stay for the rest of their 
lives. 

Ignorance about Hansen’s disease had for centuries 
created fear and exclusion across the globe.  Japan 
was slow to respond to the growing knowledge about 
treatments and causes and did not repeal its laws 
until long after medical treatment had changed the 
outcomes for the disease. Many of its inmates from 
its 13 sanatoria won compensation from government 
in 2003. Their collective concerns now focus on their 
right to care for the rest of their lives and on securing 
a government commitment to the management of the 
ossuaries and shrines.

On the right is the shrine remembering those who 
have died on Ōshima, without families to receive 
their remains in the middle all the unborn children 
are remembered, whose mothers were forced to have 
terminations under the “leprosy prevention” laws, and 
on the right, a remembrance of Dr Kobayashi, who 
dedicated his life to the islanders in more humane 
times. 

So what could the Triennale 
mean for this island?
The first steps were to invite alumni and volunteers 
from Nagoya Zokei University from the Arts for 
Hospitals Project to work on the visitor’s house. For 
very many interned on Ōshima, their families became 
quite estranged, some never visiting. If visitors did 
visit, they met in a kind of quarantine house. By 2010 
this was no longer used and no longer necessary. The 
arts team began to renovate it and these early creative 
interventions led to growing interactions between 
residents and visitors. An ongoing programme is 
gradually enabling the people’s experiences to be 
told, the stigma of disabilities to be redressed and 
segregation to be diminished. Through these creative 
encounters Ōshima residents are being revealed as 

TOP: Memory Bottles by Mayumi Kuri (Photo by Kate Organ)

MIDDLE: Sea Vine close up – simultaneously fragile and durable 
ceramics. (Photo by Kate Organ)

BOTTOM: “Organ” by Tomoko Taniguchi (Photo by Kate Organ)



13

whole people with important and individual life stories, 
before they came to Ōshima, during their forced residence 
and as they face their last years there. Victims of a cruel 
system – yes, victims of extreme loss: of freedom, 
franchise, health, for some of sight and limbs, of family, 
fertility, children, identity, even losing their original 
names – but also people with skills, loves and dreams. 
As novelist Jeff Talarigo’s fictional account of such a 
sanatorium puts it:

Those who arrived in 1949
A third-year university engineering student
Four fishermen
Two mothers
 A boy who just competed seventh grade
 A tanka poet
Three world war II veterans and a twenty-year-old 
kamikaze who lived
A young woman two week form her marriage
 A mah jongg gambler
Five high school girls and boys
A twenty-six-year old man who worked in the shipyards
A semi-professional baseball player
Three schoolteachers – two women and man who was a 
high school band director
A Buddhist priest
Three Christians
A fish market auctioneer
Two government office workers and a policeman
Five Koreans
A sushi shop owner
Two members of the Communist party
Two coal miners
A train conductor
Three nurses
Seven farmers
Two construction workers
One law student
A pearl diver

The Pearl Diver (published by NAN A. TALESE, 2004)

The art programme on Ōshima follows the same principles 
as the other islands. The ever-increasing empty houses 
and buildings, as the aged community dwindles, become 
arthouses, expressing and exploring the many themes of 
the times and the spaces and capturing and conveying the 
experiences, memories and creative lives of the island and 
giving them voice.

The Ōshima Resource Room houses a display of everyday 
implements used by residents. The Hokkaido Library is a 
collection of books handed down from one Ōshima poet to 
another.

Seizo Tashima’s Blue Sky Aquarium is displayed in a 
disused dormitory for residents. He describes it as a 
“spatial poem” that brings the world of the seabed on to 
the land. The shifting installation incorporates a weeping 
mermaid and a space filled with shipwrecks and the 

TOP: Ōshima shrine (Photo by Kate Organ)



14

ABOVE: The Ōshima Resource Room (Photos by Kimito 
Takahashi)



15

diverse creatures that make their lives in the water.

Under the vision of renowned artist and singer 
Fuyuki Yamakawa, a radio station was planned to 
open on Ōshima to broadcast the voices of everyone 
associated with Ōshima to the island and online. The 
acoustic space of tiny Ōshima would reach the whole 
country. The voices will then be used in a sound 
installation for people visiting the island.

One of the most poignant and thought provoking 
“exhibits” on Ōshima is the Autopsy Table, bringing the 
past to light.
This stone table had been used in the days when 
residents had to “agree to” their bodies being studied 
after death.  Questions of consent are troubled on this 
island. Nevertheless, maybe there was some sense 
of hope that “consent” to a post-mortem might lead 
to knowledge and cure. The abandoned table was 
excavated from the sea, where it had lain for over 25 
years. After consultation, the residents agreed to it 
being reassembled and exhibited, as a potent relic of 
their stories.

Ōshima connects to the rest of the Triennale and yet 
stands slightly alone. For some it might seem like a 
gross invasion of the privacy and reality of those who 
still live on Ōshima. There are greater restrictions than 
on other islands.  Only 24 visitors can visit at a time, 
with strict and respectful control over the itinerary.  
We paid our respects at the Ossuary and Shrines 
and felt, I think, honoured to have been trusted with 
these stories.  Above all I found a gentle and profound 
role for the arts in bringing alive the questions that 
arise from such an extreme state of change. Ōshima 
residents have endured the removal of freedoms on 
every level of humanity – and now face the end of life 
– and the end of a community. 

The plans for the final end have not been resolved. 
The Triennale has boldly raised those questions 
beyond the literal to a universal sense of how we face 
death and what does community mean?

Founder & General Director, Fram Kitagawa, in 
his introduction to the 2016 Setouchi Triennale 
Guidebook:

“Most of these places (rural areas) are on the verge of 
extinction. Before long they will disappear and there 
will be no one left to tend to elders’ graves. As these 
people confront the end of their lives, they wonder 
if the next time their children visit will be for their 
funeral. Many live on their own and have accepted 
their fate. One thing we have learnt [] is that they are 
dealing not with despair at what the future holds, but 
rather with the frustration and grief of being unable 
to share their knowledge and skills with younger 
generations”.

TOP: Blue Sky Aquarium glimpsed through the internal windows of an 
Ōshima house (photo Kate Organ).

MIDDLE:  The Autopsy table, retrieved from the shore and exhibited 
as a relic of the past and an artwork (photo Kate Organ).



16

TOP: Okada Toshiki’s site-specific video installation 
(Photo by Kate Organ).

BOTTOM: A work which attracted wide attention and interaction was 
Aigars Bikse’s “Saitma Businessman” (Photo: Kutsuna Koichiro).

Takashi Serizawa is the Director of the first Saitama 
Triennale.   A modest and down to earth man 
despite his exceptional cultural achievements. I 
was honoured, on October 6th 2016, to spend a 
very enjoyable and inspiring evening in a typical bar 
(Izakaya) in Saitama with him, his assistant, Hitomi 
Matsukota, and research fellow Rune Kobayashi, to 
hear about the work and vision behind this newest 
International Art Festivals. 

Serizawa-san was born in Tokyo, in 1951. He brings 
to this inaugural season of the Saitama Triennale the 
experiences of his leadership of many Japanese and 
international projects, encompassing contemporary 
art and environmental planning. He has both curated 
and produced a series of large-scale site-specific 
installations and directed festivals such as: “Tokachi 
International Contemporary Art Exhibition: Demeter” 
held at Obihiro Racetrack (2002), and Beppu 
Contemporary Art Festival. He lectures in theory 
of architecture at Keio University; his publications 
include “Kono Wakusei wo Yudo suru” (A Nomad on 
the Earth), “View from the Moon – Hints on Living 
in the Twenty-first Century”. He has also translated 
seminal publications, advised on arts projects in 
Japan and internationally, founded Kiito in Kobe and 
remains its Executive Director. 

Developing a sense of Saitama’s identity, he set up a 
series of research and consultation workshops, called 
”Saitama Studies”. These drew on the knowledge 
and perspectives of experts in geography, geology, 
vegetation, climate, history and culture. Hidden or 
forgotten stories of Saitama emerge. Its roots in the 
sea 5,000 years ago, are revealed. The location of an 
outdoor Sumo ring (dohyo) in former times.  Serizawa-
san believes that this effort - to study the terrain of 
Saitama before any production or commissioning took 
place - is a distinctive feature of this festival. 



17

“Many people have the impression that Saitama has 
nothing but it actually has everything of everyday 
life. I consider that every project of the triennial is 
significant and lets you find diverse meanings in 
Saitama and feel the epitome of modern Japan, Asia 
and the world in it.” Takashi Serizawa.

This newly founded International Arts Festival is less 
of a driver for tourism, and more about bringing out 
(not imposing) the identities of this place and its 
citizens. Amongst urban landscapes in Japan, the 
expansion and re-building of this city has created 
a vast area of residential districts. New spaces 
have replaced and re-orientated old landscapes. 
Heritage and memories become obliterated. The 
artworks created by 34 artists for this festival are 
diverse. Each has a strong relationship to its place. 
All relate to, reflect and reveal aspects of daily 
identities of Saitama, inviting people to see the 
magnificence of life through the familiar revealed 
anew. The stock-in-trade of artists is to free minds 
from the numbness of familiarity. Artworks take 
place in all kinds of spaces: houses, parks, streets, 
municipal buildings, schools. 

Highlight works
One of my favourites was Eizo Engeki op1 -  a 
10-minute screening of a monologue about a 
woman’s life chopping cabbage in a kitchen. It was 
screened at the dis-used serving pass of the Omiya 
Government Office’s staff canteen.  Opus 2 was 
projected on the door of a disused washroom/toilet 
in the same building. Its author was Okada Toshiki, 
from Yokohama, a playwright, theatre director 
and novelist who mined the ordinary to reveal the 
extraordinary. 
UK artists Duncan Speakman & Sarah Anderson 
created a promenade sound art piece. This was 
experienced by walking around Omiya Station 
area whilst listening to and responding to their 
soundtrack of music, poetry and sound. An intimate 
work which invited us to become attentive to the 
seemingly anonymous landscapes that we pass 
through on a daily basis without noticing our 
relationship to the urban familiarity. 

TOP: Okada Toshiki's site-specific video installation

BOTTOM: A work which attracted wide attention and interaction was 
Aigars Bikse's "Saitama Businessman" (Photo: Kutsuna Koichiro) 

5
 City of Saitama is the Capital of Saitama Prefecture, 15-30 km North of Tokyo. 

It is home to 1.5 million people, many of whom commute daily to central Tokyo.

02 Festivals:
The Saitama5 Triennale 
In envisioning the future Serizawa places the festival’s importance 
firmly in a context of change in Japan and the wider world



18

10-year-old Kaito
2
 arrives at Chibikkobe with 

his mum. To enter Chibikkobe he needs an 
identity card, which he hangs round his neck 
on a lanyard. This has his name, information 
about allergies etc. and his mother’s cell 
phone number, in case anyone needs to 
contact her. Because, you see, adults aren’t 
allowed in Chibikkobe – it is a town invented 
by children for children and today they will be 
in charge. 

He and all the children (up to 800 per day) 
need to sign up for a job.  After a short 
interview by the job-centre officer he chooses 
a job as a cleaner. Does this indicate low 
aspirations when there are so many other 
options?  After all, there are vacancies for 
landscape designers, graphic designers, café 
workers, copy-writers, journalists, bankers, 
border control officers, tourist guides, 
architects, post office workers, fortune tellers, 
cinema staff, work decorating the temple, 
performers in the arts centre and advisors at 
the job centre itself. Kaito’s choice tallies with 
a deep ethos in Japan - the act of cleaning 
is one that involves pride, respect and 
responsibility - making the public spaces of 
this crowded urban community beautiful (the 
word kirei means both beautiful and clean 
in Japanese). So Kaito’s work will be just as 
crucial to making Chibikkobe a dream town 
as any of the other jobs. He will be an expert 
in beauty, hygiene and sustainability - his job 
is not about other people’s rubbish and dirt, 
but responsibility for sorting what can be re-
cycled, and re-distributed – an environmental 
lynchpin for Chibikkobe and its place on the 
planet – he collects his job card and his 
tabard and pushes his blue wheelie bin with 
pride and enthusiasm.



19

03 Creative 
Citizens of Kobe
Kobe is Japan’s 6th largest city, capital of the Hyogo Prefecture, located 
on the southern side of Honshu island 19km from Osaka and designated a 
Unesco City of Design.

TOP RIGHT: When I arrived at Chibikkobe, parents were waiting 
at the threshold peering to catch a glimpse of their children or 
browsing in the Design Library upstairs. Some have queued and 
gained tickets for a guided tour. (They are not allowed off the bus 
though!)

1
http://little-earthquake.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/youngproduc-

ers_casestudy_webversion_300916.pdf

2
Kaito is a fictional name

Kiito
For many centuries, it has been an important port 
and enjoys a cosmopolitan atmosphere. It has been 
substantially re-built since the Hanshin Earthquake in 1995 
which killed 6500 people and irreparably damaged 400,000 
buildings, including nearly half the homes of Kobe.

While I was planning my Japanese visit, I was working 
on a report about an ambitious theatre project which 
placed primary (elementary) school children at the heart 
of many of the complex decisions involved in producing 
a professional theatre show1 and I was keen to see how 
children could be involved in the design of a city.

In August 2012, the former Kobe Raw Silk Testing Center 
was renovated and opened as a focal point for creativity 
and exchange projects of the City of Design Kobe, known 
as the “Design and Creative Center Kobe (KIITO)”. 

“Design makes progress on the variety of issues facing 
Kobe’s society through creative strength.”  

(Takashi Serizawa, Executive Director of Design and 
Creative Center Kobe)

Kiito’s Four Activity Policies:  
• Make a place for practising +Creative.

• Cultivate +Creative leaders.

• Make a place for +Creative exchange.

• Disseminate +Creative information and networking

http://little-earthquake.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/youngproducers_casestudy_webversion_300916.pdf
http://little-earthquake.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/youngproducers_casestudy_webversion_300916.pdf


20

TOP: Parents say goodbye at the threshold of this creative city – 
housed in a huge hall inside the former raw silk testing centre for 
Japan –  and the children disappear into a play town for up to 5 
hours on a Sunday afternoon

TOP RIGHT & BOTTOM: The Job Centre (All photos by Kate Organ)



21

TOP: Having completed a cleaning shift, Kaito joins the other 
children at the bank to draw out wages (in a currency designed by 
children at a prior workshop). He can exchange his earnings for 
something tasty at one of the many Chibikkobe cafes. 

MIDDLE: Design briefs for coffee cup holders, or signage, or 
branding were arriving at the design centre (a chibi kiito inside the 
Kiito) and chibi designers were working on making items such as 
this coffee cup holder.  



22

TOP: A klaxon sounds and the Disaster Preparedness Team jump 
into action to “rescue” a life-size doll “Mikeaeru” – the frog 
creature which is a much-loved symbol/mascot for Kobe”, settling 
him onto a blanket stretcher and carrying him safely for treatment at 
Chibi Hospital. 

On safe arrival, the team cheered (Yata = I did it!)  applauding 
themselves and each other. A slight lapse in concentration on one 
occasion and the frog fell out of the blanket-stretcher onto the 
floor – hesitation, uncertainty, frog checked for head injuries, then 
“Yata!“ applause and a fit of giggles.
  
3
http://kiito.jp/english



23

TOP: Kiito has mapped the role of artists 
and designers in the city's reconstruction 
and development since the earthquake and 
championed the vision of a city which involves its 
citizens as place-makers and civic problem solvers 
from cradle to grave. 
BOTTOM: Fourtune teller (Photo by Kate Organ)

“ I am convinced that our current times are on the verge 
of a major turning point. Not only within Japan, but 
all over the world, we are witnessing a succession of 
extraordinary problems many of which will not be solved 
using conventional methods. As such, I believe we need 
to re-examine our conventional approaches to addressing 
and tackling problems if we are to ever stride forth into a 
confident new future. “

(Takashi Serizawa, Executive Director of Design and 
Creative Center Kobe)3.       

Kiito offers workspaces for many professionals in the 
creative and design industries. It also has a major 
municipal role in education and community engagement, 
to involve people in the planning and problem solving of 
and for their own city through creative action. It aims to 
engender engagement by a large range of people in all 
aspects of design – homes, green spaces, transport, 
systems, processes, equipment, even end of life planning.

“As this form of interaction grows and gains momentum, 
our citizens’ attachment to their home city will increase, 
individuality will thrive and, before long, manifest itself in 
the economic improvement of Kobe. Both individuals and 
the city itself will become more creative with KIITO playing 
a central role to drive this dynamic.” 

(Takashi Serizawa)

For many – this opportunity to be part of imagining and 
building Kobe, begins at an early age through attendance 
at the annual Chibikkobe events - one of the many 
influential programmes run by Kiito. A dream town is 
built by children working together with experts in various 
disciplines: fashion design, disaster preparedness teams, 
architects, landscape designers, tailors, chefs, town-
planning, tourist guides. The structures are made and the 
uniforms and artefacts designed and made by children and 
their ideas incorporated. Up to 100 adults assist on the day 
and up to 800 children aged 10 -15 attend (though some 
looked younger!) It takes place in the main hall at Kiito.

I was so fortunate to be able to witness Chibikkobe. It 
was maybe a highlight of my whole visit to Japan.  The 
ingenuity, the imagination, the playfulness, the scale, 
the creative enthusiasm of the children and the Kiito 
production team were stunning. It reminded me of the 
mass play schemes of my very earliest experiences 
of creative play projects in the 1970s– the common 
element seemed to be vast quantities of scrounged scrap 
cardboard being turned into houses, costumes and all 
sorts of creative enterprises! But this enterprise is fully 
endorsed by the municipality, and embedded into a city-
wide, agenda-wide approach, which matches children’s 
energies and imagination with the real-life expertise of 
professionals involved in city design and social processes.

Chibikkobe charter
Within this project, the Chibikkobe Charter has 
been drafted:

 1. Respect children’s ideas above all else, 
providing only minimal guidance in support of their 
willingness to handle matters on their own initiative. 
2. Treasure encounters with creative specialists 
working in creative fields, and directly learn their 
knowledge and skills. 
3. Allow children to experience important processes 
such as “knowing”, “thinking”, “making” and 
“communicating” based on creative learning.
4. Bring out and cultivate children’s curiosity and 
enthusiasm through creative activity. 
5. Allow children to learn the importance of 
teamwork through involvement with people of 
different ages and genders



24

TOP: Chibikkobe citizens



25

I marvelled at how well behaved the children 
were and how little encouragement they needed 
to explore and inhabit Chibikkobe – its streets, 
cafes, temple, playhouses. I asked my guide what 
happens if anyone is naughty.  “They can get a 
little over-excited, and then we send them to 
the arts centre to do something constructive and 
imaginative with their energy”. I’m not sure but 
maybe these “control” measures had been decided 
by children in advance too.

Chibikkobe keeps handing the baton over to the 
next generations, embedding and enacting this 
deep national characteristic of resilience and social 
responsibility, while demonstrating in practice that 
artistic and creative skills are crucial to imagining, 
building and having a role in the future. 

Kiito carries out rafts of projects involving many 
different members of the Kobe community. At 
another time, I might have been able to witness 
their Life is Creative programme, which focused 
on “Making a Way of Life in an Aging Society”. This 
had several themed events including: “serious 
breadmaking for men”,” stylish clothing remake”, 
media, parks, love, food and planning end of life. If 
the Chibikkobe Fortune Teller is right – I still have 
time for a return visit. 

Dancebox
In the city’s multi-ethnic district, Shin-Nagata, 
on the 4th floor of an aging shopping mall, Kobe’s 
Dancebox is to be found.  Its black box studio was 
originally a music venue – built into the housing 
and shopping complex as part of the re-building 
of Kobe. This was the area worst affected by the 
earthquake. It had been a poor place to begin 
with – home to many Korean immigrant workers, 
and 90% of their wooden houses were destroyed in 
the fires which took grip. A mass re-housing effort 
created a place which provided shelter but lost 
track of human connections, stories, relationships, 
neighbourhoods.

Dancebox was founded by Iku Otani, and remains 
under his directorship. In his earlier career, he 
was a notable protagonist of the Butoh Dance 
movement – a subversive and provocative dance 
form which stormed the classic norms of Japanese 
dance in the 1960s and whose influence has been 
felt worldwide in theatre and dance.

Dancebox continues to drive a hectic and diverse 
programme of dance which spans every way in 
which dance can make meaning in lives and social 
relationships. It encompasses the development, 
production and hosting of performances in its 
own spaces and all around its base – shopping 
malls, parks, streets, homes, schools, hospitals, 

the station. It embraces many genres, from 
contemporary dance to hip hop, Israeli Gaga Dance 
and traditional ethnic forms. The latter have been 
found to be an important way of building dialogue 
and engagement with minority groups such as local 
Korean communities.  It is an important crucible 
for the development of new choreographers and 
dancers, and part of a long-standing dedication to 
artist in residence placements on an international 
basis – collaborating not just across Asia but also 
with colleagues in Europe. 

Dancebox has collaborated with welfare bodies, 
working with elders in care homes and has been 
part of a growing awareness and practice in Japan’s 
disability arts movement.



26



27

Across my travels, I’ve been struck by the huge appetite 
of Japanese people to “join in”.  There are of course very 
many retired people, still enjoying health and a reasonable 
pension, but there is also a strong cultural code of 
collaboration and social co-operation.

The 1995 Great Hanshin Earthquake saw a landmark 
moment in Japan for the volunteer force that pervades the 
country’s culture to this day. In the first 3 months after 
the earthquake, 1.2 million people volunteered in relief 
efforts and the reconstruction of Kobe and the surrounding 
affected areas.

Both Setouchi and Saitama Festivals depend on the 
recruitment and involvement of volunteers. Even in this, 
its first year, Saitama attracted 800 registrations from 
volunteers and 50 who were really active and embraced the 
opportunity. They included students and retired people, 
some with a great interest in arts and some with no artistic 
experience at all. Their involvement was multiple – from 
being guides, participants in workshops, performers, 
marketing and general assistance.

For Festival Director Serizawa-san, the quality of the 
artworks and the involvement of local people as volunteers 
are the two aspects of the first year that he holds dearest 
as achievements. 

Several recent studies in Japan have looked to arts projects 
and festivals to examine their potential for creating social 
bridges across cultures and conventional social bonds. 
The festival websites inviting involvement in volunteering 
for these events stress that inter-cultural and inter-
generational experience are at the heart of the purpose 

04 Citizens 
& Artists
Across my travels, I’ve been struck by the huge appetite of Japanese 
people to “join in”.  There are of course very many retired people, still 
enjoying health and a reasonable pension, but there is also a strong 
cultural code of collaboration and social co-operation.

and attraction.  
For many artists, a more active creative involvement is an 
integral part of the art. The Memory Bottle piece (page 
12) can be seen in this way – the artwork is conceived 
and executed by a single artist but its individual parts 
and its overall meaning cannot be achieved without the 
collaboration of those who donate stories or artefacts. 
That collective act is part of its resonance. This kind of 
process can undoubtedly build a genuine and meaningful 
relationship between the public and contemporary art.  
Without active engagement by local people, these festivals 
would have perpetuated a sense of the irrelevance of 
contemporary art and even hostility.

Citizen performers
Much has already been written of the Saitama Gold Theatre 
Company, founded by Theatre Director Yukio Ninagawa  , 
but my visit coincided with an important landmark for this 
company. Following a 10-year period under the direction 
of Ninagawa-san, this troupe of 48 actors, whose average 
age is 77, were joined by 1600 new members in 2016, to 
create an epic adaptation of Romeo and Juliet - ‘Gold 
Symphony, my dream, your dream.’ performed at Saitama 
Super Arena. 

Volunteer performers (all over 60 years of age), came from 
all over Japan to take part. I was honoured to watch an 
early rehearsal at Saitama Arts Theatre with 500 of the 
participants and to attend the press conference afterwards. 
After a physical warm-up, led from the stage by the 
assistant director, the cast were set to work, improvising 
scenes of life in a care home and their own interpretations 
of the balcony scene from Romeo and Juliet. They mingle 
with the younger members of the Saitama Next Theatre 

1
http://little-earthquake.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/youngproduc-

ers_casestudy_webversion_300916.pdf

http://little-earthquake.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/youngproducers_casestudy_webversion_300916.pdf
http://little-earthquake.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/youngproducers_casestudy_webversion_300916.pdf


28

TOP: Rehearsal (Photo by Kate Organ)

BOTTOM: Performance 



29

Company – who support their physical actions and assist 
with remembering lines and moves. 

Yukio Ninagawa1 was famous for being a very strict and 
demanding director – sometimes even throwing things 
at actors who hadn’t learnt their lines. His work with the 
elders of Gold Theatre tempered his methods to some 
extent- introducing prompt signs and even appearing 
himself as a prompt. 

Director, Seiji Nozoe, is up a tall ladder on the stage 
of the Saitama Arts Theatre with a megaphone, calling 
out instructions and encouragement with calm but 
commanding authority. The cast are totally unself-
conscious as they throw themselves into the action. 
Laughter abounds. The rehearsal lasts 2 hours with no 
break. A contingent of national and regional press comes 
in to watch their progress and begin to promote the 
forthcoming production.

The oldest participant, Saitama resident Izumi Noguchi-
san, is 91. He explains at the press conference that he has 
done a lot in his long life but never been on stage before 
so he thought he’d give it a try. Seiji Nozoe, explains to the 
press:

“People tend to categorize others by their age and gender 
and condition, and many would simply dismiss these 
people as ‘over-60s,’.  Actually, they each have their 
precious individuality and everybody is different. It’s very 
challenging, but I try to keep that firmly in mind at every 
moment. I always remind them to be their own Romeo, 
or Juliet, and not to copy someone else, but I don’t really 
care about their acting technique. I’d rather let them freely 
express their 60-plus years of life history on stage and 
create 1,600 different types of Romeos and Juliets if that’s 
what happen”

The Japan Times’s culture correspondent, Nabuko Tanaka, 
comments: 

“Nozoe’s words are reminiscent of something Ninagawa 
said some years ago: “Old people are not angels. They 
assert themselves strongly so a lot of the procedure of the 
work is to integrate those self-assertions. It’s like a fighting 
sport, but that’s why it’s very interesting,” he said. “In the 
end, their acting really draws on their long history, so their 
performances can be unforgettable.” 2

The Gold Theatre’s founder, Yukio Ninagawa, sadly died in 
2016 but he left behind an example of engaging people in 
theatre practice which stands as a beacon and inspiration 
in Japan and beyond. This example demonstrates 
an appetite for being part of something artistically 
demanding and rigourous, for our times. ‘Gold Symphony, 

my dream, your dream' is almost industrial in its scale 
and the discipline such performance demands seems 
characteristically Japanese in its rigour and ambition. 

Ninagawa-san’s world-wide reputation has led to the Gold 
Theatre attracting considerable attention, including touring 
to Paris and Hong Kong. Other theatre directors have also 
been extending their work to respond to the increasing 
demands from people to be able to be part of the action. 
81-year-old eminent theatre director and playwright, 
Asaya Fujita, director of Kanagawa Prefecture’s public 
Kawasaki Art Center, launched Theater Company Our Town 
in 2012. With 57 members – this group is of mixed ages 
from 4 – over 90. 

Both these “citizen theatre” approaches offer new frames 
for the performance of an existing canon of plays. Fujita 
also encourages participants to read and then adapt 
extant plays, and to explore them in relation to their own 
experiences.  The process builds a platform for cross-
fertilization of ages, cultures and backgrounds and is in 
contrast to the conformity of learning/teaching styles in 
schools and in the traditional workplace.  The forms and 
content challenge many expectations of compliance and 
old age. 

“As a result, their theatre activity is gradually affecting 
the whole regional society and bringing people together 
around the possibilities on their doorsteps,” says Fujita-
san. “One of the main reasons why drama culture is still 
quite marginal in this country is because that positive 
attitude is so rare in the inward-looking professional 
theatre world.”

 

1
http://www.afpbb.com/articles/-/3110733

2
http://www.japantimes.co.jp/culture/2016/11/24/stage/golden-age-theater-

japans-seniors/#.WJhd-IXXKM8

http://www.afpbb.com/articles/-/3110733 
http://www.japantimes.co.jp/culture/2016/11/24/stage/golden-age-theater-japans-seniors/#.WJhd-IXXKM8
http://www.japantimes.co.jp/culture/2016/11/24/stage/golden-age-theater-japans-seniors/#.WJhd-IXXKM8


30

Non- chan is 9 months old and she arrives 
at Inodanchi 

2
 community space – with her 

mother, Yasue Habara, Secretary General of 
Toride Arts Project (TAP). There is a ukulele 
performance in progress, and 20 or so mostly 
older residents of the Danchi are singing 
and clapping along to some well-known 
popular songs. Non- chan is scooped up by 
the volunteers – also local residents – who 
organise activities in the community space for 
the Danchi – running a café and regular social 
and creative events and tapping into the skills 
and interests of the residents.

Non-chan is a magnificent ambassador for 
Toride Arts Project! Everyone loves her visits 
and she repays them with her winning smiles 
and her obvious enjoyment of the attention 
and the music and her willingness to be 
passed from lap to lap, while her mother 
works!



31

05 Art Projects & 
Urban Change
Toride is a city of around 100,000 inhabitants in the Ibaraki Prefecture 
about 40 km NE from central Tokyo.

1 
Danchi ( lit. “group land”?) is the Japanese word for a large cluster of apart-

ment buildings of a particular style and design, typically built as public housing  
by government authorities and often nowadays owned by corporations

ABOVE: Non-chan, her mum and the harmonica player
 (Photo by Kate Organ)

The Danchis 1 of Toride
It is, like many such places, a dormitory town, housing 
many who commute daily into the Tokyo metropolis for long 
hours of work. It is also home to a Canon plant employing 
over 6000 people (manufacturing office imaging products 
and chemical products; R&D, mass-production trials and 
support in electrophotographic technologies). Kirin Beer 
and Nishin Noodles are also made in Toride. The Danchis 
of Toride are typical of the Japanese housing develop-
ments of the 1950s to 70s, built to address the then rising 
population and massive housing shortage. They were much 
sought after – indeed some were available only by lottery 
with huge odds. Like the high-rise flats built in post-war 
Britain, at first, they seemed like progress – indoor toilets, 
central heating, mod-cons.

They were part of the transformation from a largely rural 
way of life, with 3 generations living and working together, 
to an industrial economy. This revolution in the economic 
base brought life-long connections for all the family with 
corporations, the advent of men spending hours commut-
ing to work and women becoming the domestic leads in 
nuclear family households. 

By the early 1970s, many social problems became associ-
ated with living in large-scale artificial communities, just 
as they did in the UK. Such estates were often lonely and 
sterile places, lacking the spaces and cultural activities 
that build a sense of belonging, identity and community.

Now, in Toride, as in many Japanese estates, common 
issues of an ageing housing stock, and a declining and 
ageing population are leading to increasing numbers of 
empty apartments, declining numbers of children, (leading 
to fewer elementary schools), and many residents who can 
be isolated in older age.



32
3  

NPO - Approved Specified Nonprofit Corporation

Toride Art Project 2 – making art a 
part of daily life.
In 1999, Toride City Council in partnership with Tokyo Uni-
versity of the Arts (which has a campus in Toride) initiated 
the community-based Toride Art Project (TAP).

TAP is now an NPO3  and is seen as a model for communi-
ty-based art projects, involving strong collaboration with 
the city government, Tokyo University of the Arts and local 
citizens and artists. It aims to be a catalyst and leader in 
creating an artistic environment where local people en-
counter art in daily life and in providing young artists with 
opportunities to exhibit their artworks, and relate to the 
place and people of Toride.

One of their core programmes is Art in Danchi, which 
comprises several different but associated actions:
In My Garden is a mural project, achieved with the col-
laboration of the corporate housing owners, the artist, 
Kouo Uehara and local residents. A process of creative 
consultation was instigated by the installation of special 
letter boxes on the estate, inviting residents to post their 
thoughts, ideas and stories. The  artist set up his studio  
and  residents’ stories and memories became the source 
and inspiration for his gable end murals. The eventual 
depictions encompass images that resonate the metaphor-
ical and literal acts of community support and rescue from 
perils of earthquakes. The character of the interiors are 
revealed on the external walls. The lives and aspirations 
of those who live there – from children’s play to family 
life – animate the estate and the process has created new 
connections between residents. 

In addition to this substantial refurbishment of the exteriors 
of the estate, the communal space was re-animated and is 
jointly run by the residents’ association and local volun-
teers, aiming to be a space for different generations to get 
together. It also functions as an oyasumidokoro, a commu-
nity cafe, managed by the Toride City Division of Welfare 
for the Elderly.  

TAP ensures that the residents’ aspirations and needs are 
supported by expertise such as architects, gardeners, art-
ists and, vitally, a strong volunteer base. Empty apartments 
have been given over to artists to live in and to transform 
as they wish. For example, artist Yuki Ina, created The 
House on a Diet, which stripped out a house and explored 
the concept of living without “stuff”.

Yasue explained the deeper aims of Toride Art Project – to 
support a future in these kinds of suburbs and “re-value” 
them as creative areas, recognising and celebrating them 
as places which are open to new people, foreigners and 
strangers.

Another remarkable programme4 involves a multi-gener-
ational group of volunteers turning part of the Danchi into 
a hotel and inviting relatives to stay in it. This involves the 

1 
In Japan, the term Art Project refers to art-related initiatives that take place 

outside traditional art and museum spaces. It has an emphasis, not on the ex-
hibition or performance of artworks, but on the process of engaging with a wide 
range of people to take part in forms of expression that reach into particular 
social situations and settings. There is an aspiration to have an influence on 
the transformation of those situations. They tend to be collaborative with local 
government, corporations, universities and civic groups. They can take place in 
schools, hospitals, welfare facilities, housing estates. This movement in Japan 

has close similarities with the community arts movement of the UK and 
some of its leading proponents and commentators have had contact with 
the protagonists of UK community arts and participatory arts over the 
past 4 decades.
 
Tokyo Art Research Lab has produced a “An Overview of ART PROJECTS 
in JAPAN, published by Arts Council Tokyo (2015) at http://www.tarl.jp/
cat_output/cat_output_art/12494.html

http://www.tarl.jp/cat_output/cat_output_art/12494.html
http://www.tarl.jp/cat_output/cat_output_art/12494.html


33

4  
http://sunselfhotel.com

training of people in hospitality skills of all kinds – design-
ing the hotel branding, uniforms, menu, accommodation, 
cultural activities and re-imagining this rather ignored and 
neglected corner of Japan as a place worth visiting and a 
place in which communal creativity brings life and social 
connectivity in many ways. The collaborations with multiple 
professionals have something in common with the Chib-
bikobe project – except that it involved many generations 
working together and culminated in an actual temporary 
hotel with visitors, staff, food, and a festival at the end.

Sustained Impact
TAP is, like arts organisations in the UK, on a continual 
mission to make the case for the value of their work- at-
tracting sponsors, collaborating with non-arts partners, 
recruiting members of the community to volunteer and get 
engaged.  

These partners and connections are vital. Together these 
agencies delve into the possibilities of the future with and 
for the people of Toride.

No partnership is more important than the connection 
to the University of Arts. Young and trainee artists are 
discovering their own practice - in the context of being 
a crucial part of the public and private sector colleagues 
who are imagining a post-suburbia daily life addressing 
the changes that are necessary to respond to the changes 
that are occurring – especially demographic and econom-
ic change. 

Along its history, TAP has faced crises. In 2009 the death 
of its founder director posed the big question of its suc-
cession and sustainability. Artists were trusted to re-ignite 
the possibilities of TAP. 

Internationally renowned composer, Nomura Makote be-
came a guest producer and initiated an influential project 
featuring the older generations of Toride. His experimen-
tal music rather epitomises the spirit of TAP – with his 
exuberant site-specific compositions such as: The Music 
of the Baths – performed in and celebrating the public 
communal baths or Sento – a traditional aspect of Japan’s 
traditional community spirit. 

TAP’s work incorporates work in schools, the creation and 
curation of a new venue housed in the former Farmers’ 
Association building and dedicated now to programmes 
which connect to agriculture - Hano Hangei (= half art half 
agriculture); annual artist trails, and a very strong empha-
sis on training the next generations of arts producers and 
managers (55 emerging arts managers have been trained 
in 3 years).

This is led by Yasue, with staff of 2 full-time and 4 part-
time workers.  Under her leadership, TAP has achieved 
NPO status and maintains a very strong and cohesive stra-
tegic approach for the company, to make this a vital part 

http://sunselfhotel.com


34

ABOVE:Non-chan (& me)– leading the way in promoting tsunagari 
(‘social connectivity’).

of the future of Toride – understood by a wide range 
of stakeholders, such as:  residents’ associations, 
prefectural and local development agencies, artists, 
arts educators, government, corporate sector.

Breaker Project, Osaka
Breaker Project was founded in 2003, to facilitate 
and lead community based art practice, supported 
by Osaka City Government.  The City saw an isolation 
between contemporary art and its society.  Breaker 
Project, led by Independent Curator, Nov Amenomori, 
embarked on diverse ways in which that gap could 
be bridged. Through collaboration with artists, 
creative spaces have developed in the City, combining 
experimental contemporary arts activities and various 
relationships with local communities.

Breaker is located in Nishinari-ku and serves another 
kind of landscape of change in Osaka - where many 
people have found themselves at the sharpest end of 
the changes since the economic collapse of the 1990s.  
It has gone through generational waves of movement, 
change and historic upheaval. It was first established 
as a slum clearance project as far back as 1911. In the 
1950s to 80s, it served as the place where thousands 
of men came to seek casual labour. It is remembered 
by some for the significant civic uprising in 1995. In 
sharp contrast to the emerging tall shiny buildings of 
the nearby commercial district, the area, has been 
characterised by unemployment, welfare dependency, 
and homelessness.  

Audience development for established contemporary 
arts in traditional venues was not what was needed by 
the residents in this area. Breaker has sought a sense 
of inclusion and a voice for its participants.
Its Art programme responds to the realities of the 
location and brings wide participation in Art to those 
changes. 

The project “Creating a new Workplace” sprang from 
an open-air tea ceremony in the schoolyard of an 
elementary school to mark its closure in 2014.  Making 
use of the school’s disused kiln, and soil from local 
parks and construction sites, participants created an 
array of small objects literally from the rubble of the 
changing landscape.  But this was not the end, by any 
means. Tsubota Nao, an architect with a specialism in 
regenerating old buildings, has been involved in the 
process of an open-ended continuous response to 
the possibilities of this site as an organically evolving 
space.  Other artists have joined the process and each 
wave of action brings new possibilities for the purpose 
and future of the site. 



35

This approach has been a hallmark of Amenori-san’s 
vision – the involvement by artists and local people to 
re-use and re-imagine what’s left behind in these times 
of change, which see buildings in danger of losing all 
connection to their original or historic purpose.  The 
collaboration between artist and local residents is the 
vital means of engaging people in the re-thinking of 
their spaces and future. A distinct alternative to their 
replacement by a Pachinko Parlour.

Projects such as this are not merely a consultation exercise 
but an engagement process. Breaker Project, working 
alongside social and local government agencies, works 
in arts practice to strengthen the voice, confidence 
and identity of its people and to build bridges across 
generations and cultures. 
I visited one of their arts skills exchanges in a former tansu 
or cabinet maker’s workshop. In a little street of disused 
shops, this space was vibrant with the works of local 
women, known as the Hairy Sisters, making items with 
wool and textiles- mainly re-cycled. Many of them are 
now ageing and their families have moved. They valued 

ABOVE: TANSU – a cabinet maker’s former workshop returns to a life of creativity;  
(photo: Ai Nakagawa)

BELOW: Tea with the Hairy Sisters of Osaka’s Breaker Project



36

the workshop for the social connections as much 
as for the creative activities. We discussed that the 
word “Yarn” in English means a thread as well as 
a story and that the act of women sharing songs 
and stories as they weave or knit is a world-
wide phenomenon, which has bound women’s 
experiences together throughout time. 

Outenin Temple 

Outenin Temple is a multi-purpose space built as 
part of Dairenji Temple in Osaka’s Tennoji District. 
Its gallery, seminar room and black box theatre host 
art exhibitions, performances and events organised 
by local non-profit organisations. Adjacent and 
under the same management is a nursery school.

The 17th century temple had been destroyed in 
the 1945 Osaka air raids and was rebuilt in 1997. 
It is located on the active geological fault called 
Uemachi Daichi. Many members of its community 
will have experienced the disasters that have 
befallen Japan - including the Great Hanshin 

Earthquake of 1995. In re-building the temple the 
aim was to re-connect the temple to its community 
and re-invent its historic role as a spiritual and 
wider social centre – a “commonly-owned space,”   
for new generations and circumstances.  Arts, 
artists and social enterprises were to co-habit and 
collaborate with the Buddhist spiritual purpose of 
the temple.

The events organised at Outenin Temple do not 
flinch from the threats and realities for its local 
citizens.  The temple complex has held an annual 
event called Commons Festa since 1997. And 
the one in 2006 explored the theme of Reducing 
Disaster Damage, through artistic means and 
media.  The location and design of the Temple and 
its arts spaces bring us into daily acknowledgment 
of the arc of life and death.  Its theatre space is 
built with a glass-fronted foyer, through which 
visitors can view the neighbouring shrines and 
graves. An unusual view by Western arts venue 
standards, but one which the leaders of Outenin 
Temple hold dearly. As I watch students from a local 

ABOVE: Caption required (photo: Ai Nakagawa)



37

college doing the get-in for their show, there is a 
sense of their youthful plans being witnessed by 
and witness to the past, bringing a deeper sense of 
time, space and urgency to their art. 

ABOVE: Rune Kobayashi and Katsuko Saito - Manager of Outenin Temple. 



38



39

06 Conclusions
It is rarely possible to transpose a set of lessons from one culture and 
introduce them to another. There are many differences between UK society 
and Japan, and, by definition, the cultural traditions will be manifestations 
and processes which reinforce ways of life, ways of seeing, ways of 
understanding ourselves. 

I hope people will read this report and make 
their own conclusions about the case studies I’ve 
presented and how that relates to their practice and 
theories of the role of Arts in places facing change, 
but here are the key themes I am carrying with me 
into my work:

1. Scale and sustained 
commitment 

The Setouchi Festival illustrates the need for 
ambition and scale. The arts festival here is a major 
force for re-envisaging the way of life in this rural 
area. Its scale and quality has created a major 
tourism phenomenon in a relatively short timescale.  
This has led to an extensive re-investment in the 
infrastructure for local people.

The commitment from the start to be a triennial 
event is important in at least two ways: it provides 
1000 days between festivals, enabling artists to be 
selected, commissioned and their works executed 
to a high quality. This timescale can involve a 
diversity of artists in a much richer and sustained 

relationship to the place its communities.  Far too 
often, in the UK, I have seen good ideas, required 
to be delivered in too short a timescale, so that 
the process of involving people is forced and 
alienating.

These timescales and scales of operation are also 
crucial for the mixed income base – to include 
sponsorships, alongside public investment.

2. Integrating professional 
skills and knowledge
The examples I visited had a common theme 
of bringing together several disciplines and 
professional sectors - in Kiito, and Toride and the 
Breaker Arts Projects – the collaborations between 
artists and educators, health professionals, social 
workers, architects, housing professionals and even 
religious leaders, situated the development of arts 
in daily lives, without asking the artists to become 
those other professionals. 



40

3. Re-valuing spaces through 
creative imagination and 
action

I witnessed some remarkable artworks in disused 
spaces – (in Japan’s urban and rural communities 
there are many empty houses). In the UK, the 
disappearing shopping streets is probably more of 
an issue. In several locations artists were able to 
move into these spaces, live there – use them as 
studios and homes. This requires an understanding 
by the municipality of the value of encouraging 
creativity for its own sake to a place.

Mr Serizawa’s team’s commitment to understanding 
a place through many perspectives in Saitama 
is exemplary- demonstrating the importance 
of revealing rich seams of history and human 
stories hidden under the re-building of towns and 
estates. Just as there is a statutory requirement 
for archaeology to take place before a new build, 
mining the palimpsests of stories is an important 
way of forging a sense of belonging in any newly 
forming community. 

4. Integrating generations
The attitude to old age is somewhat different in 
Japan, with a greater tradition of reverence and 
respect for elders, but the extended family model 
has largely disappeared and the issues of isolation 
and abandonment in old age are huge.
 
Japan is renowned for its relatively active older 
population. Obesity and its impact on health in old 
age are not major issues, but dementias are. The 
arts sector is beginning to have a relationship to 
that but it is not as extensive or as networked as 
it is in the UK, where a sustained programme by 
the Baring Foundation has facilitated significant 
learning between arts practitioners, cross-sectoral 
policy and delivery leaders. 

Japan’s large retired “workforce” contributes 
to a vibrant volunteering culture. Volunteer 
opportunities are tapped into by the arts and 
create extraordinary platforms for the integration of 
generations. It seemed as if the arts offer ways of 
joining in with something significant, meaningful, 
challenging and of consequence to others. The 
UK did this magnificently during its Olympiad, and 
volunteering is growing here in relation to the arts – 
but it is sometimes seen as something to fall-back 
on when resources make professional workforces 
unaffordable. I saw the way in which volunteers 
were a key aspect of the purpose of the artistic 
process and product.

The UK is still somewhat in denial about its 
ageing society. The representation of older 
people even within the arts is ringing the changes 
of stereotypes – either frail, sad and lonely or 
running marathons and sky-diving at 97. The 
arts can be a way of making better sense of the 
whole person, and involving people in their own 
representations.  Japan is so ahead of our curve 
on sheer demographics. Old age is a ubiquitous 
phenomenon there now. Our challenge now is to 
integrate generations within our cultural life and 
prepare for the most positive experiences of an 
ageing society.



41



42



43

07 Appendices

Appendix A  Map of Japan with areas visited
Appendix B   Itinerary

  
  
  
  



44

Appendix A: Map of Japan with areas visited

Legend

Tokyo (inc Toride and  
Saitama Prefectures)

Takamatsu, Naoshima 
and the Islands of 
Ogijima, Megijima & 
Ōshima.

Hiroshima

Osaka & Kobe



45

31st
SEPTEMBER

Activity & Notes

• Depart Birmingham
• Arrive Haneda/Tokyo Airport
• Luggage doesn’t arrive! 
• Arrive at Airbnb 4 hours later than planned. My hosts Ayako and Yasuke Miura 

are wonderfully welcoming.
• Their house is in a quiet, residential “village” near Shinjuku. They are a TV 

documentary maker and airline cargo logistics manager resp.

01st
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Wait in at Airbnb for luggage, delivered at precise promised time of 12 noon by 
airline delivery company.

• Shibuya to book Shinkansen seats; cross the famous Shibuya crossing 
• Meet Ayako and her friend Aya at Zojo-Ji Temple in Minamata to see traditional 

Noh Theatre performed in the open air. 
• Sake tasting (1st Oct. is declared Sake day in Japan.)
• One of the plays is the Tortoise and the Crane - a story about longevity.

Links
• http://wwitv.com/tv_channels/b6809-Shibuya-crossing-Tokyo.htm
• https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Z%C5%8Dj%C5%8D-ji
• http://www.the-noh.com/en/plays/data/program_047.html

02nd
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Hiroshi Sugimoto’s “Lost Human Genetic Archive” & World Press Photo 16
• Both exhibitions look at the decay and demise of our world and make for 

a strong start to a period of examining how art can be the telescope and 
microscope to understanding ourselves and our world.

Links
• http://www.sugimotohiroshi.com/
• http://www.sugimotohiroshi.com/theater.html
• http://www.dnp.co.jp/artscape/eng/focus/1610_01.html

03rd
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Toride Art Project
• See In My Garden – a mural project and music workshop with elders in 

Links • http://www.toride-ap.gr.jp/tap-admin/wp-content/uploads/2011/01/TAP_
pressrelease_Vol1_20140613s.pdf

04th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Interview with Yasuko Hayashi, former asst. to Fram Kitagawa Founding Director 
of Setouchi Triennale and now member of staff at his commercial Artfront Gal-
lery in Roppongi Hillside. 

• Visit Asakura House 1919 traditional house and national cultural property.  

Links • http://www.artfront.co.jp/en/about/

Appendix B: Itinerary 

http://wwitv.com/tv_channels/b6809-Shibuya-crossing-Tokyo.htm
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Z%C5%8Dj%C5%8D-ji
http://www.the-noh.com/en/plays/data/program_047.html
http://www.sugimotohiroshi.com/
http://www.sugimotohiroshi.com/theater.html
http://www.dnp.co.jp/artscape/eng/focus/1610_01.html
http://www.toride-ap.gr.jp/tap-admin/wp-content/uploads/2011/01/TAP_pressrelease_Vol1_20140613s.pdf
http://www.toride-ap.gr.jp/tap-admin/wp-content/uploads/2011/01/TAP_pressrelease_Vol1_20140613s.pdf
http://www.artfront.co.jp/en/about/


46

06th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Saitama Triennale
• Supper with Rune Kobayashi, Tokashi Serizawa (Director of the Trienniale) & 

Hitomi Matsukota 

Links
• https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/
• http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/ 
• https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901

07th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Saitama Arts Theatre to see Gold Theatre new members rehearse new show: 
10,000 People

• Press conference & interviews with Japan Times, Asahi etc.
• Rehearsal of 10,000 People to be performed by 1500 elders in Saitarma Gold 

Theatre December 2016

Links • http://www.saf.or.jp/en/venues

08th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Travel to Takamatsu

Links • http://www.artfront.co.jp/en/about/

09th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Day in Naoshima, experiencing the phenomenon of art tourism in the de-
populated area of the Seto inland sea. 

Links • setouchi-artfest.jp/

Appendix B: Itinerary (continued)

05th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Mori Art Museum on 54th Floor of Mori Tower
• “The Universe and Art Princess Kaguya , Leonardo da Vinci, Teamlab exhibition, 

historic and futuristic; where we came from and where we’re going and what we 
thought along the way.”

• Side exhibition of Video Hiroba – 1972 -5 video art collective.
• Nakaya Fujiko, Yamaguchi Katsuhiro, Kawanaka Nobuhiro, Kobayashi Hakudo, 

Matsumoto Toshio, Hagiwara Sakumi, and Wada Morihiro among other artists 
and creators. Utilizing what at the time was the latest media technology as a 
tool for communication, the members collaborated with each other to engage 
with social movements and foster debate among ordinary citizens through the 
medium of video.

Links
• http://www.mori.art.museum/english/contents/mamproject/mamresearch/index.

html
• http://www.mori.art.museum/english/contents/universe_art/index.html

https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/ http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/  https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901
https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/ http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/  https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901
https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/ http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/  https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901
http://www.saf.or.jp/en/venues
http://www.artfront.co.jp/en/about/
http://setouchi-artfest.jp/
http://www.mori.art.museum/english/contents/mamproject/mamresearch/index.html
http://www.mori.art.museum/english/contents/mamproject/mamresearch/index.html
http://www.mori.art.museum/english/contents/universe_art/index.html


47

10th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Ogijima and Megijima Islands. 
• Exploring how this arts festival involves island residents in the creation of 

artworks and hosting the festival.

Links
• https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/
• http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/ 
• https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901

11th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Ōshima Island and Ritsurin Garden
• A “sanatorium” for people who had Hansens Disease and were subject to the 

quarantine laws of Japan.

Links • http://jpmanual.com/en/oshima

12th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Hiroshima then Osaka
• Horoshima Peace Park and Memorial Museum & chance encounter with Diane 

Amans (Churchill Fellow of 2011)

Links • http://www.pcf.city.hiroshima.jp/index_e2.html

13th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Breaker Project & Outenin Temple Theatre & discussion with Rune Kobayashi

Links • http://www.kansaiartbeat.com/venue/A5B348A7.en

14th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• To Breaker Project & Outenin Temple Theatre & discussion with Rune Kobayashi

Links • http://www.kansaiartbeat.com/venue/A5B348A7.en

Appendix B: Itinerary (continued)

15th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Kobe

https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/ http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/  https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901
https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/ http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/  https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901
https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/ http://keithwhittle.org/blog/sixth-post/  https://saitamatriennale.jp/en/artist/901
http://jpmanual.com/en/oshima
http://www.kansaiartbeat.com/venue/A5B348A7.en
http://www.kansaiartbeat.com/venue/A5B348A7.en


48

Appendix B: Itinerary (continued)

16th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes
• Attend Chibikobe – an elaborate creative design workshop for children; 
• Visit to Dance Box – an established Dance space and projects in Kobe’s multi-

ethnic district of Shin-Nagata – an area destroyed by the 1995 Earthquake.

 Links
• http://kiito.jp/english/; 
• http://kobe-dancebox.com/aboutus.html

17th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes

• Travel to Tokyo

18th
OCTOBER

Activity & Notes • Meeting with Yoko Hayashi
• Yoshio Taniguchi’s Pavilion in Ueno Park to house the Horyuji Treasures

 Links
• http://www.artsalivejp.org/en/about/organization.html



49



50

Index
A

Autopsy Table  14

B

Benesse House  9
Breaker Project  34, 35, 43
Butoh Dance  25

C

Chibikkobe  18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25
Chichu Art Museum  9

D

Dance Box  2, 44
Disaster Preparedness Team  22
Dr Kobayashi  12
Duncan Speakman  17

E

Echigi-Tsumari Art Trienniale  8

F

festival  6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15, 27, 33, 43
Fram Kitagawa  8, 9, 12, 15, 41

H

Hansens Disease  7, 12, 43
Hayato Otani  6, 9
Hiroshima  7, 43
Hiroshi Sugimoto  41
Hitomi Matsukota  6, 42

I

Iku Otani  2
Israeli Gaga Dance  25

K

Kagawa Prefecture  9
kiito  21, 22, 44
kobe  44

L

Lacquer  6, 7

M

Makoto Aida  11
Marina Abrahmovich  10
Mayumi Kuri  11, 12
Megijima  43
Mikeaeru  22
Mori Art Museum  5, 42

N

Naoshima  9, 42
Noh Theatre  41

O

Ogijima  6, 11, 43
Okada Toshiki  16, 17
Osaka  7, 19, 34, 35, 36, 43
Outenin Temple  36, 37, 43

R

Rune Kobayashi  2, 6, 37, 42, 43
Ryue Nishizawa  9

S

Saitama Arts Theatre  27, 29, 42
Saitama Gold Theatre  27
Sarah Anderson  17
Seizo Tashima  14
Seto Inland Sea  7
Setouchi Triennale  6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 41
Shozo Kitaoka  6

T

Tadao Ando  9
Takashi Serizawa  2, 6, 15, 19, 23
Teshima  9
Toride Art Project  2, 31, 32, 33, 41

U

Unesco City of Design  19

V

Video Hiroba  42
Volunteers  2, 7, 12, 27, 30, 32, 33

Y

Yasuko Hayashi  2, 41
Yayoi Kusama  9, 10, 11
Yukio Ninagawa  27, 29

Z

Zojo-Ji Temple  41



51



52

Kate Organ has worked in the cultural 
sector since the 1970s. From early days 
as a performer and community theatre 
maker, she has been a programmer of 
theatre, dance and literature and worked 
in senior management in the English arts 
funding system.  

Over the last 10 years she has worked on 
several national programmes, including 
Creative Partnerships, Sing Up, and 
Creative People and Places. Within 
this portfolio of freelance work in arts 
management, policy and higher education 
teaching, she has been Arts Adviser to 
the Baring Foundation working on their 
programme supporting the development 
of arts by, for and with older people. She 
has written about this programme in two 
of the Foundation’s Publications:

After You Are Two
&
A New form of Theatre   

Arts
In a state of change
How Japan's creative sector reflects the changing lives
and landscapes in rural and urban communities

http://baringfoundation.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/AfterYAT.pdf
http://baringfoundation.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/OlderPeople’sTheatre.pdf

